## Social Aid (Amendment of Schedule) (No. 3) Regulations 2015

GN No. 33 of 2015

### Government Gazette of Mauritius No. 24 of 14 March 2015

#### THE SOCIAL AID ACT

#### Regulations made by the Minister under section 11 of the Social Aid Act

- These regulations may be cited as the Social Aid (Amendment of Schedule) (No. 3) Regulations 2015.
- 2. In these regulations —

"Act" means the Social Aid Act.

- 3. The First Schedule to the Act is amended
  - (a) in Part I, in items 1, 2, 3(a), (b), (c), (d), (e) and (f), 4, 5 and 10, by deleting the figures "1,240", "1,240", "483", "464", "566", "706", "1,240", "706", "736", "936", and "4,671" and replacing them by the figures "1,315", "1,315", "510", "490", "600", "750" "1,315", "750", "780", "990" and "4,950", respectively;
  - (b) in Part II, by deleting the figure "882" and replacing it by the figure "935";
  - (c) in Part III, in items 1, 2(a), (b), (c), (d) and (e), 3, 4 and 9, by deleting the figures "1,299", "505", "484", "591", "739", "1,299", "739", "772", "979" and "4,671" and replacing them by the figures "1,375", "535","515","625", "785", "1,375", "820"," 1,040" and"4,950", respectively.

**4**. The Third Schedule to the Act is amended, in items 1(a), (b), (c) and (d), 2, 3, 4, 6 and 7, by deleting the figures "199", "220", "564", "583", "2,392", "5,290", "2,392", "560" and "9,140" and

replacing them by the figures "210", "235", "600", "620", "2,535", "5,605", "2,535", "595" and "9,690", respectively.

5. These regulations shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1 January 2015.

Made by the Minister on 11 February 2015

#